Exhibit 99.1
NOTICE TO READER

As of June 28, 2024, Celestica Inc. (Company) determined that it no longer qualified as a “foreign private issuer” as such term is defined in Rule 405 promulgated under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. As a result, effective January 1, 2025, the Company was required to comply with all of the periodic disclosure and current reporting requirements of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, applicable to U.S. domestic issuers, rather than the forms the Company has filed or furnished with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in the past as a foreign private issuer.

Accordingly, the Company is now required to prepare its financial statements filed with the SEC in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP) instead of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. As required pursuant to section 4.3(4) of National Instrument 51-102 - Continuous Disclosure Obligations of the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company must re-present its interim financial reports for the year ended December 31, 2024 in accordance with GAAP, such interim financial reports having previously been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The attached re-presented unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 (Q1 2024 Interim Financial Statements) have been prepared in accordance with GAAP, are current as of April 24, 2024, and provide financial information for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, as re-presented on March 3, 2025. Other than as expressly set forth above, the Q1 2024 Interim Financial Statements do not, and do not purport to, update or re-present the information in the original unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements or reflect any events that occurred after the date of the filing of the original unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024 (2024 10-K), filed on March 3, 2025 is available under the Company’s profile on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca and on EDGAR at www.sec.gov. Readers are cautioned that these Q1 2024 Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the 2023 consolidated financial statements, presented as comparative information to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 included in the 2024 10-K.

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CELESTICA INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in millions of U.S. dollars)
(unaudited)

	Note	March 31 2024	December 31 2023
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents		$308.1	$370.4
Accounts receivable, net	4	1,815.2	1,795.7
Inventories	5	1,951.6	2,104.3
Income taxes receivable		11.8	11.9
Other current assets	14	232.3	228.3
Total current assets		4,319.0	4,510.6
Property, plant and equipment, net		517.4	524.0
Operating lease right-of-use assets	6	136.2	107.8
Goodwill		321.5	321.7
Intangible assets		309.2	318.3
Deferred income taxes		59.8	57.0
Other non-current assets	14	48.4	51.1
Total assets		$5,711.5	$5,890.5
Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of borrowings under credit facility and finance lease obligations	7	$27.0	$27.0
Accounts payable		1,388.1	1,298.2
Accrued and other current liabilities		1,548.1	1,810.6
Income taxes payable		64.6	64.3
Current portion of provisions		19.5	20.4
Total current liabilities		3,047.3	3,220.5
Long-term portion of borrowings under credit facility and finance lease obligations	7	669.6	648.3
Pension and non-pension post-employment benefit obligations	12	81.9	83.9
Long-term portion of provisions and other non-current liabilities	6	156.4	124.6
Deferred income taxes		47.0	42.2
Total liabilities		4,002.2	4,119.5
Commitments and contingencies	16
Equity:
Capital stock	8	1,671.5	1,672.5
Treasury stock	8	(95.0)	(80.1)
Additional paid-in capital		896.8	1,030.6
Accumulated deficit		(760.0)	(851.8)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	9	(4.0)	(0.2)
Total equity		1,709.3	1,771.0
Total liabilities and equity		$5,711.5	$5,890.5

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

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CELESTICA INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

		Three months ended
		March 31
	Note	2024	2023

Revenue	3	$2,208.9	$1,837.8
Cost of sales	5	1,986.8	1,680.5
Gross profit		222.1	157.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses		64.8	74.7
Research and development		16.5	12.1
Amortization of intangible assets		10.2	10.0
Restructuring and other charges, net of recoveries	10	4.8	4.6
Earnings from operations		125.8	55.9
Finance costs		14.0	21.9
Miscellaneous expense	11	6.6	0.8
Earnings before income taxes		105.2	33.2
Income tax expense (recovery)	13
Current		10.7	19.0
Deferred		2.7	(6.4)
		13.4	12.6
Net earnings		$91.8	$20.6

Earnings per share:	15
Basic		$0.77	$0.17
Diluted		$0.77	$0.17

Weighted-average shares used in computing per share amounts (in millions):	15
Basic		119.0	121.5
Diluted		119.3	121.6

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

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CELESTICA INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in millions of U.S. dollars)
(unaudited)

		Three months ended
		March 31
	Note	2024	2023

Net earnings		$91.8	$20.6

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
Defined benefit pension and non-pension post-employment benefit plans	9&12	(0.5)	(0.9)
Currency translation differences for foreign operations	9	(3.3)	(1.5)
Unrealized loss on currency forward derivative hedges	9	(3.7)	—
Unrealized gain on interest rate swap derivative hedges	9	3.7	—
Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax		$(3.8)	$(2.4)

Total comprehensive income		$88.0	$18.2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

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CELESTICA INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(in millions of U.S. dollars)
(unaudited)

	Note	Capital stock	Treasury stock	Additional paid-in capital	Accumulated deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)(a)	Total equity
Balance -- January 1, 2023		$1,714.9	$(18.5)	$1,063.6	$(1,096.2)	$12.1	$1,675.9
Capital transactions:	8
Issuance of capital stock		0.1	—	(0.1)	—	—	—
Repurchase of capital stock for cancellation (b)		(15.5)	1.8	(1.9)	—	—	(15.6)
Stock-based compensation (SBC) cash settlement		—	—	(49.8)	—	—	(49.8)
SBC		—	6.4	16.1	—	—	22.5
Total comprehensive income:
Net earnings for the period		—	—	—	20.6	—	20.6
Other comprehensive loss		—	—	—	—	(2.4)	(2.4)
Balance -- March 31, 2023		$1,699.5	$(10.3)	$1,027.9	$(1,075.6)	$9.7	$1,651.2

Balance -- January 1, 2024		$1,672.5	$(80.1)	$1,030.6	$(851.8)	$(0.2)	$1,771.0
Capital transactions:	8
Issuance of capital stock		5.4	—	(1.5)	—	—	3.9
Repurchase of capital stock for cancellation (c)		(6.4)	—	(7.4)	—	—	(13.8)
Purchase of treasury stock for SBC plans(d)		—	(94.1)	—	—	—	(94.1)
SBC cash settlement		—	—	(69.0)	—	—	(69.0)
SBC		—	79.2	(55.9)	—	—	23.3
Total comprehensive income:
Net earnings for the period		—	—	—	91.8	—	91.8
Other comprehensive loss		—	—	—	—	(3.8)	(3.8)
Balance -- March 31, 2024		$1,671.5	$(95.0)	$896.8	$(760.0)	$(4.0)	$1,709.3
(a)Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) is net of tax.
(b)Consists of $10.6 paid to repurchase subordinate voting shares (SVS) for cancellation during the first quarter of 2023 and $5.0 accrued at March 31, 2023 for the contractual maximum spend for SVS repurchases for cancellation under an automatic share purchase plan (ASPP) executed in February 2023 for such purpose (see note 8).
(c)Consists of $16.5 paid to repurchase SVS for cancellation during the first quarter of 2024, offset in part by the reversal of $2.7 accrued at December 31, 2023 for the estimated contractual maximum quantity of permitted SVS repurchases (Contractual Maximum Quantity) under an ASPP executed in December 2023 for such purpose (see note 8).
(d)Consists of $101.6 paid to repurchase SVS for delivery obligations under our SBC plans during the first quarter of 2024, offset in part by the reversal of $7.5 accrued at December 31, 2023 for the estimated Contractual Maximum Quantity under an ASPP executed in September 2023 for such purpose (see note 8).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

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CELESTICA INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(in millions of U.S. dollars)
(unaudited)

		Three months ended
		March 31
Cash provided by (used in):	Note	2024	2023
Operating activities:
Net earnings		$91.8	$20.6
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash flows provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization		35.7	31.0
SBC	8	22.7	22.0
Total return swap (TRS) fair value adjustments	8	(31.5)	0.2
Restructuring and other charges	10	0.7	—
Unrealized losses on hedge derivatives		5.8	3.2
Deferred income taxes		2.7	(6.4)
Other		(6.3)	4.6
Changes in non-cash working capital items:
Accounts receivable		(16.8)	133.5
Inventories		152.7	(50.6)
Other current assets		(10.1)	8.5
Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities, provisions and income taxes payable		(139.3)	(121.4)
Net cash provided by operating activities		108.1	45.2

Investing activities:
Purchase of computer software and property, plant and equipment		(40.4)	(33.1)
Net cash used in investing activities		(40.4)	(33.1)

Financing activities:
Borrowings under revolving loans	7	285.0	281.0
Repayments under revolving loans	7	(257.0)	(281.0)
Repayments under term loans	7	(4.6)	(4.6)
Principal payments of finance leases		(2.5)	(2.9)
Proceeds from issuance of capital stock	8	3.9	—
Repurchase of capital stock for cancellation	8	(16.5)	(10.6)
Purchase of treasury stock for stock-based plans	8	(101.6)	—
Proceeds from TRS settlement	14	32.3	—
SBC cash settlement	8	(69.0)	(49.8)
Net cash used in financing activities		(130.0)	(67.9)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(62.3)	(55.8)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		370.4	374.5
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year		$308.1	$318.7

Supplemental disclosure information:
Interest paid		$14.7	$19.7
Net income taxes paid		$18.9	$10.8
Non-cash investing activity:
Unpaid purchases of property, plant and equipment at end of period		$37.2	$16.5
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

1.             REPORTING ENTITY

Celestica Inc. (referred to herein as Celestica, the Company, we, us, or our) is incorporated in Ontario with its corporate headquarters located in Toronto, Ontario, Canada. Celestica’s subordinate voting shares (SVS) are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) and the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE). Celestica's operating and reportable segments consist of its Advanced Technology Solutions (ATS) segment and its Connectivity & Cloud Solutions (CCS) segment. See note 3 for further detail regarding segment information.

2.             BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation:

As of June 28, 2024, we determined that we no longer qualified as a “foreign private issuer” as such term is defined in Rule 405 promulgated under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. As a result, effective January 1, 2025, we were required to comply with all of the periodic disclosure and current reporting requirements of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, applicable to U.S. domestic issuers, rather than the forms we have filed or furnished with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in the past as a foreign private issuer. Accordingly, we are now required to prepare our financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP) instead of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. Under section 4.3(4) of National Instrument 51-102 - Continuous Disclosure Obligations of the Canadian Securities Administrators, we must also re-present our interim financial reports for the year ended December 31, 2024 in accordance with GAAP, such interim financial reports having previously been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

These re-presented unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2024 (Q1 2024 Interim Financial Statements) have been prepared in accordance with GAAP for interim financial reporting, and the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Certain information or footnote disclosures, normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP, have been condensed or omitted pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC for interim financial reporting. Accordingly, the Q1 2024 Interim Financial Statements do not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. The Q1 2024 Interim Financial Statements, in the opinion of management, reflect all normal and recurring adjustments necessary to present fairly our financial position, operating results and cash flows for the periods presented. Results for interim periods are not necessarily an indication of results to be expected for the year. The three months ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are referred to herein as Q1 2024 and Q1 2023, respectively. The Q1 2024 Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the 2023 financial statements, presented as comparative information to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 included in the 2024 10-K. The Q1 2024 Interim Financial Statements are presented in United States (U.S.) dollars, which is also Celestica's functional currency. Unless otherwise noted, all financial information is presented in millions of U.S. dollars (except percentages and per share/per unit amounts).

Basis of consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements include our subsidiaries, all of which are wholly owned. Any subsidiaries that are formed or acquired during the year are consolidated from their respective dates of formation or acquisition. Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation. Some of our subsidiaries are considered variable interest entities (VIEs) as they do not have sufficient equity at risk to finance their activities without additional financial support. Such VIEs are consolidated as we are the primary beneficiary. Subsidiaries that are not considered VIEs are consolidated as we own, directly or indirectly, a controlling interest in such entities. We perform an assessment at inception and regularly reevaluate whether the legal entity is a VIE and whether we continue to be the primary beneficiary.

Use of estimates and judgments:

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies, the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses, and related disclosures with respect to contingent assets and liabilities. We base our judgments, estimates and assumptions on

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
current facts (including, in recent periods, the prolonged impact of global supply chain constraints), historical experience and various other factors that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. The economic environment also impacts certain estimates and discount rates necessary to prepare our consolidated financial statements, including significant estimates and discount rates applicable to the determination of the fair values used in the impairment testing of our non-financial assets. Our assessment of these factors forms the basis for our judgments on the carrying values of our assets and liabilities, and the accrual of our costs and expenses. Actual results could differ materially from our estimates and assumptions. We review our estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis and make revisions as determined necessary by management. Revisions are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and may also impact future periods.

Our review of the estimates, judgments and assumptions used in the preparation of the Q1 2024 Interim Financial Statements included those relating to, among others: our determination of the timing of revenue recognition, the determination of whether indicators of impairment existed for our assets and reporting units, our measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities, our estimated inventory write-downs and expected credit losses, and customer creditworthiness. Any revisions to estimates, judgments or assumptions may result in, among other things, impairments to our assets or our reporting units, and/or adjustments to the carrying amount of our accounts receivable (A/R) and/or inventories, or to the valuation of our deferred tax assets, any of which could have a material impact on our financial performance and financial condition.

Significant accounting policies:

The Q1 2024 Interim Financial Statements have been prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting policies as described in note 2 to our 2024 AFS.

Recently issued accounting pronouncements not yet adopted:

In October 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-06 Disclosure Improvements — Codification Amendments in Response to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission’s Disclosure Update and Simplification Initiative, which amends disclosure guidance over an entity’s accounting policy related to derivative instruments, material prior period adjustments upon a change in a reporting entity, earnings-per-share, encumbered assets, unused lines of credit and unfunded commitments, and liquidation preferences of preferred stock. The amendments are effective prospectively on the date each individual amendment is effectively removed from Regulation S-X or Regulation S-K.

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07 Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures, which expands reportable segment disclosure requirements, primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses that are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker and included within each reported measure of segment profit or loss. ASU 2023-07 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09 Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which enhances income tax disclosures, primarily through changes to the rate reconciliation and disaggregation of income taxes paid. ASU 2023-09 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted.

We do not anticipate that the adoption of the foregoing ASUs will have a material impact on our consolidated financial statement disclosures. We believe that other recently issued (but not yet adopted) accounting standards will either not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements or will not apply to our operations.

3.           SEGMENT AND CUSTOMER REPORTING

Segments:

Celestica delivers innovative supply chain solutions to customers in two operating and reportable segments. Our ATS segment consists of our ATS end market, and is comprised of our Aerospace and Defense (A&D), Industrial, HealthTech and Capital Equipment businesses. Our CCS segment consists of our Communications and Enterprise (servers and storage) end markets. Segment performance is evaluated based on segment revenue, segment income and segment margin (segment income as a percentage of segment revenue). See note 22 to our 2024 AFS for a description of the businesses that comprise our segments,

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
how segment revenue is attributed, how costs are allocated to our segments, and how segment income and segment margin are determined.

Information regarding each reportable segment for the periods indicated is set forth below:

Revenue by segment:	Three months ended March 31
	2024		2023
		% of total		% of total
ATS	$767.9	35%	$792.2	43%
CCS	1,441.0	65%	1,045.6	57%
Communications end market revenue as a % of total revenue		34%		36%
Enterprise end market revenue as a % of total revenue		31%		21%
Total	$2,208.9		$1,837.8

Segment income, segment margin, and reconciliation of segment income to earnings before income taxes:		Three months ended March 31
	Note	2024		2023
			Segment Margin		Segment Margin
ATS segment income and margin		$31.9	4.2%	$33.7	4.3%
CCS segment income and margin		98.7	6.8%	58.6	5.6%
Total segment income		130.6		92.3
Reconciling items:
Finance costs	7	14.0		21.9
Miscellaneous expense(1)	11	6.6		0.8
FCC Transitional ADJ(2): losses (gains)		(0.5)		0.6
Employee stock-based compensation (SBC) expense		22.7		22.0
Total return swap (TRS) fair value adjustments (FVA): (gains)		(31.5)		—
Amortization of intangible assets (excluding computer software)		9.3		9.2
Restructuring and other charges, net of recoveries	10	4.8		4.6
Earnings before income taxes		$105.2		$33.2

(1) Miscellaneous expense for the first quarter of 2023 (Q1 2023) included a favorable TRS FVA of $0.2. Commencing in 2024, TRS FVAs are reported in cost of sales and SG&A.

(2) FCC Transitional ADJ is defined as adjustments due to our transition from International Financial Reporting Standards to GAAP related to
foreign currency contracts recorded in earnings from operations.

Customers:

One customer (in our CCS segment) individually represented 10% or more of total revenue in Q1 2024 (34%). Two customers (each in our CCS segment) individually represented 10% or more of total revenue in Q1 2023 (15% and 11%).

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
4.             ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET

Allowance for credit losses:

Accounts receivable was recorded net of allowance of $10.6 at March 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023 — $8.4).

A/R sales program and supplier financing programs (SFPs):

We are party to an A/R sales program agreement with a third-party bank to sell up to $450.0 in A/R on an uncommitted, revolving basis, subject to pre-determined limits by customer. This agreement provides for automatic annual one-year extensions, and may be terminated at any time by the bank or by us upon 3 months’ prior notice, or by the bank upon specified defaults. We are required to comply with covenants, including those relating to the fulfillment of payment obligations and restrictions on the sale, assignment or creation of liens, on the A/R sold under this agreement. At March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we were in compliance with those covenants. Under our A/R sales program, we continue to collect cash from our customers and remit amounts collected to the bank weekly.

As of March 31, 2024, we participate in three customer SFPs, pursuant to which we sell A/R from the relevant customer to third-party banks on an uncommitted basis. The SFPs have an indefinite term and may be terminated at any time by the customer or by us upon specified prior notice. Under our SFPs, the third-party banks collect the relevant A/R directly from these customers.

At March 31, 2024, we sold $11.6 of A/R (December 31, 2023 — nil) under our A/R sales program, and $65.2 of A/R (December 31, 2023 — $18.6) under the SFPs. The A/R sold under each of these programs are de-recognized from our A/R balance at the time of sale, and the proceeds are reflected as cash provided by operating activities in our consolidated statement of cash flows. Upon sale, we assign the rights to the A/R to the banks. A/R are sold net of discount charges, which are recorded as finance costs in our consolidated statement of operations. Aggregated discount charges incurred on both these programs was $1.0 in Q1 2024 (Q1 2023 — $6.2).

Contract assets:

At March 31, 2024, our A/R balance included $247.7 (December 31, 2023 — $250.8) of contract assets recognized as revenue in accordance with our revenue recognition accounting policy.

5.             INVENTORIES

The components of inventories, net of applicable net realizable value write-downs, were as follows:

	March 31 2024	December 31 2023
Raw materials	$1,696.7	$1,883.7
Work in progress	110.8	93.6
Finished goods	144.1	127.0
	$1,951.6	$2,104.3

We recorded inventory write-downs of $16.9 for Q1 2024 (Q1 2023 — $16.4).

Contract liabilities:

We receive cash deposits from certain of our customers primarily to help mitigate the impact of higher inventory levels carried due to the current constrained materials environment, and to reduce risks related to excess and/or obsolete inventory. Our customer cash deposit balance fluctuates depending on the levels of inventory we have been asked to procure by certain customers, or as we utilize the inventory in production. At March 31, 2024 our accrued and other current liabilities balance included $719.4 (December 31, 2023 — $904.8) of cash deposits.

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
6.          LEASES

The components of lease expense for the periods indicated are as follows:

	Three months ended March 31
	2024	2023
Finance lease expense:
Amortization of right-of-use (ROU) assets (i)	$1.8	$1.8
Interest on lease obligations (ii)	0.9	1.0
Operating lease expense (i)	9.7	8.5
Short-term lease expense and variable lease expense (i)	0.4	0.3
Total	$12.8	$11.6
(i) Recorded within either cost of sales or selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses on the consolidated statement of operations based on the nature of the leased assets.
(ii) Recorded within finance costs on the consolidated statement of operations.

Other information related to leases for the periods indicated was as follows:

	March 31 2024	December 31 2023
ROU assets:
Operating lease ROU assets	$136.2	$107.8
Finance lease ROU assets (included in property, plant & equipment)	59.9	62.2
Total ROU assets	$196.1	$170.0

Current portion of lease obligations:
Operating lease liability (included in accrued and other current liabilities)	$27.7	$25.1
Finance lease liability (included in current portion of borrowings under credit facility and finance lease obligations)	9.6	9.6
Long-term portion of lease obligations:
Operating lease liability (included in long-term portion of provisions and other non-current liabilities)	109.2	83.4
Finance lease liability (included in long-term portion of borrowings under credit facility and finance lease obligations)	56.1	58.4
Total lease obligations	$202.6	$176.5

In addition to these lease obligations, we have commitments under real property leases in Richardson, Texas and in Toronto, Canada not recognized as liabilities as of March 31, 2024 because such leases had not yet commenced as of such date.

7.          CREDIT FACILITIES

We are party to a credit agreement (Credit Facility) with Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, and the other lenders party thereto, which includes a term loan in the original principal amount of $350.0 (Initial Term Loan), a term loan in the original principal amount of $365.0 (Incremental Term Loan), and a $600.0 revolving credit facility (Revolver). The Initial Term Loan and the Incremental Term Loan are collectively referred to as the Term Loans.

The Initial Term Loan matures in June 2025. The Incremental Term Loan and the Revolver each mature in March 2025, unless either (i) the Initial Term Loan has been prepaid or refinanced or (ii) commitments under the Revolver are available and have been reserved to repay the Initial Term Loan in full, in which case the Incremental Term Loan and Revolver each mature in December 2026. Scheduled quarterly principal repayments under the Incremental Term Loan beyond the next four quarters and the outstanding balance under the Revolver were classified as non-current at March 31, 2024, as commitments under the Revolver are available and we have the right and ability to reserve such commitments to repay the Initial Term Loan in full, such that the maturity of the Incremental Term Loan and Revolver may be deferred to December 2026.

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

The Credit Facility has an accordion feature that allows us to increase the Term Loans and/or commitments under the Revolver by $150.0, plus an unlimited amount to the extent that a defined leverage ratio on a pro forma basis does not exceed specified limits, in each case on an uncommitted basis and subject to the satisfaction of certain terms and conditions.

In June 2023 (effective for all new interest periods for existing borrowings and all new subsequent borrowings), we amended our Credit Facility (June 2023 Amendments) to replace LIBOR with the term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) plus 0.1% (Adjusted Term SOFR). Borrowings under the Revolver bear interest, depending on the currency of the borrowing and our election for such currency, at: (i) LIBOR for interest periods beginning prior to the June 2023 Amendments and Adjusted Term SOFR thereafter, (ii) Base Rate, (iii) Canadian Prime, (iv) an Alternative Currency Daily Rate, or (v) an Alternative Currency Term Rate (each as defined in the Credit Facility) plus a specified margin. The margin for borrowings under the Revolver and the Incremental Term Loan ranges from 1.50% — 2.25% for LIBOR and Adjusted Term SOFR borrowings (as applicable) and Alternative Currency borrowings, and between 0.50% — 1.25% for Base Rate and Canadian Prime borrowings, in each case depending on the rate we select and our consolidated leverage ratio (as defined in the Credit Facility). Commitment fees range between 0.30% and 0.45% depending on our consolidated leverage ratio. At March 31, 2024, the Initial Term Loan bears interest at Adjusted Term SOFR plus 2.125%, and the Incremental Term Loan bears interest at Adjusted Term SOFR plus 1.75%.

The Incremental Term Loan requires quarterly principal repayments of $4.5625, and each of the Term Loans requires a lump sum repayment of the remainder outstanding at maturity. The Initial Term Loan required quarterly principal repayments of $0.875, all of which were paid in prior years. We are also required to make annual prepayments of outstanding obligations under the Credit Facility (applied first to the Term Loans, then to the Revolver, in the manner set forth in the Credit Facility) ranging from 0% — 50% (based on a defined leverage ratio) of specified excess cash flow for the prior fiscal year. No prepayments based on excess cash flow were required in 2023, or will be required in 2024. In addition, prepayments of outstanding obligations under the Credit Facility (applied as described above) may also be required in the amount of specified net cash proceeds received above a specified annual threshold (including proceeds from the disposal of certain assets). No Credit Facility prepayments based on net cash proceeds were required in 2023, or will be required in 2024. Any outstanding amounts under the Revolver are due at maturity.

Activity under our Credit Facility during 2023 and Q1 2024 is set forth below:

	Revolver	Term loans
Outstanding balances as of December 31, 2022	$—	$627.2
Amount borrowed in Q1 2023	281.0	—
Amount repaid in Q1 2023	(281.0)	(4.5625)	(1)
Amount borrowed in Q2 2023	200.0	—
Amount repaid in Q2 2023	(200.0)	(4.5625)	(1)
Amount borrowed in Q3 2023	140.0	—
Amount repaid in Q3 2023	(140.0)	(4.5625)	(1)
Amount borrowed in Q4 2023	270.0	—
Amount repaid in Q4 2023	(270.0)	(4.5625)	(1)
Outstanding balances as of December 31, 2023	$—	$608.9
Amount borrowed in Q1 2024	285.0	—
Amount repaid in Q1 2024	(257.0)	(4.5625)	(1)
Outstanding balances as of March 31, 2024	$28.0	$604.3
(1)    Represents the scheduled quarterly principal repayment under the Incremental Term Loan.

At March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we were in compliance with all restrictive and financial covenants under the Credit Facility.

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
The following table sets forth, at the dates shown: outstanding borrowings under the Credit Facility, excluding ordinary course letters of credit (L/Cs); notional amounts under our interest rate swap agreements; and outstanding finance lease obligations:

	Outstanding borrowings		Notional amounts under interest rate swaps (note 14)
	March 31 2024	December 31 2023	March 31 2024	December 31 2023
Borrowings under the Revolver	$28.0	$—	$—	$—
Borrowings under the Term Loans:
Initial Term Loan	$280.4	$280.4	$100.0	$100.0
Incremental Term Loan	323.9	328.5	230.0	230.0
Total	$604.3	$608.9	$330.0	$330.0

Total borrowings under Credit Facility	$632.3	$608.9
Unamortized debt issuance costs related to the Term Loans	(1.4)	(1.6)
Finance lease obligations (see note 6)	65.7	68.0
	$696.6	$675.3

Total Credit Facility and finance lease obligations:
Current portion	$27.0	$27.0
Long-term portion	669.6	648.3
	$696.6	$675.3

The following table sets forth, at the dates shown, information regarding outstanding L/Cs, guarantees, surety bonds and overdraft facilities:

	March 31 2024	December 31 2023
Outstanding L/Cs under the Revolver	$10.5	$10.5
Bank guarantees and surety bonds outside the Revolver	21.2	16.5
Total	$31.7	$27.0
Available uncommitted bank overdraft facilities	$198.5	$198.5
Amounts outstanding under available uncommitted bank overdraft facilities	$—	$—

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
8.            CAPITAL STOCK

Capital transactions:

Activities with respect to our capital stock for the periods indicated are set forth below:

Number of shares (in millions)	Subordinate voting shares (SVS)	Multiple voting shares (MVS)
Issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022	103.0	18.6
Issued from treasury (1)	—	—
Cancelled under normal course issuer bids (NCIB)	(0.9)	—
Issued and outstanding at March 31, 2023	102.1	18.6

Issued and outstanding at December 31, 2023 (2)	119.0	—
Issued from treasury (1)	0.3	—
Cancelled under NCIB	(0.5)	—
Issued and outstanding at March 31, 2024	118.8	—
(1)    For Q1 2024, 0.3 million SVS were issued from treasury upon the exercise of stock options for aggregate cash proceeds of $3.9 (Q1 2023 — nil issuances). We settled other RSUs and performance share units (PSUs) with SVS purchased in the open market (described below).
(2) In connection with two underwritten secondary public offerings by Onex Corporation, our then-controlling shareholder, completed in June and August 2023, we issued an aggregate of approximately 18.6 million SVS, upon conversion of an equivalent number of our MVS. The secondary offerings had nil impact on our aggregate capital stock amount. Subsequent to the secondary offering in August 2023, we have no MVS outstanding.

From time to time, we pay cash to a broker to purchase SVS in the open market to satisfy delivery requirements under our stock-based compensation (SBC) plans. In Q1 2024, we purchased 2.8 million SVS (Q1 2023 — nil) in the open market through an independent broker under automatic share purchase plans (ASPPs) for delivery obligations under our SBC plans and used 3.2 million SVS (Q1 2023 — 0.6 million) to settle SBC awards. At March 31, 2024, the broker held 2.9 million SVS with a value of $95.0 (December 31, 2023 — 3.3 million SVS with a value of $72.6) for this purpose, which we report as treasury stock on our consolidated balance sheet.

SVS Repurchase Plans:

We have repurchased SVS in the open market, or as otherwise permitted, for cancellation through NCIBs, which allow us to repurchase a limited number of SVS during a specified period. The maximum number of SVS we are permitted to repurchase for cancellation under each NCIB is reduced by the number of SVS we arrange to be purchased by any non-independent broker in the open market during the term of such NCIB to satisfy delivery obligations under our SBC plans. We from time-to-time enter into ASPPs with a broker, instructing the broker to purchase our SVS in the open market on our behalf, either for cancellation under an NCIB (NCIB ASPPs) or for delivery obligations under our SBC plans (SBC ASPPs), including during any applicable trading blackout periods, up to specified maximums (and subject to certain pricing and other conditions) through the term of each ASPP.

On December 8, 2022, the TSX accepted our notice to launch an NCIB (2022 NCIB), which allowed us to repurchase, at our discretion, from December 13, 2022 until the earlier of December 12, 2023 or the completion of purchases thereunder, up to approximately 8.8 million of our SVS in the open market, or as otherwise permitted, subject to the normal terms and limitations of such bids. One NCIB ASPP (which has since expired) was in effect during Q1 2023. At March 31, 2023, we recorded an accrual of $5.0 (March 2023 NCIB Accrual), representing the contractual maximum spend for SVS repurchases for cancellation under an NCIB ASPP executed in February 2023.

On December 12, 2023, the TSX accepted our notice to launch a new NCIB (2023 NCIB), which allows us to repurchase, at our discretion, from December 14, 2023 until the earlier of December 13, 2024 or the completion of purchases thereunder, up to approximately 11.8 million of our SVS in the open market, or as otherwise permitted, subject to the normal terms and limitations of such bids. At March 31, 2024, approximately 11.3 million SVS remained available for repurchase under the 2023

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
NCIB either for cancellation or SBC delivery purposes. At December 31, 2023, we recorded an accrual of: (i) $2.7, representing the estimated contractual maximum quantity of permitted SVS repurchases (Contractual Maximum Quantity) (0.1 million SVS) under an NCIB ASPP we entered into in December 2023; and (ii) $7.5, representing the estimated Contractual Maximum Quantity (0.3 million SVS) under an SBC ASPP we entered into in September 2023, each of which were reversed in Q1 2024. One NCIB ASPP and two SBC ASPPs were in effect during Q1 2024, all of which have since expired, and no ASPP accruals were recorded at March 31, 2024.

Information regarding share repurchase activities, including SVS repurchased in Q1 2024 and Q1 2023 for cancellation and for SBC plan delivery obligations (including under ASPPs) is set forth below.

	Three months ended March 31
	2024	2023
Aggregate cost(1) of SVS repurchased for cancellation(2)	$16.5	$10.6
Number of SVS repurchased for cancellation (in millions)(3)	0.5	0.8
Weighted average price per share for repurchases	$35.96	$13.12
Aggregate cost(1) of SVS repurchased for delivery under SBC plans	$101.6	$—
Number of SVS repurchased for delivery under SBC plans (in millions)(4)	2.8	—
(1)Includes transaction fees.
(2)For Q1 2023, excludes the $5.0 March 2023 NCIB Accrual.
(3)For Q1 2024 and Q1 2023, includes 0.5 million and 0.4 million SVS, respectively, purchased for cancellation under NCIB ASPPs.
(4)For Q1 2024, consists entirely of SBC ASPP purchases through an independent broker.

SBC:

We grant RSUs and PSUs, and occasionally, stock options, to employees under our SBC plans. The majority of RSUs vest one-third per year over a three-year period. Stock options generally vest 25% per year over a four-year period. The number of outstanding PSUs that will actually vest varies from 0% to 200% of a target amount granted. For PSUs granted in 2021 and 2022, the number of PSUs that vested (or will vest) are based on the level of achievement of a pre-determined non-market performance measurement in the final year of the relevant three-year performance period, subject to modification by each of a separate pre-determined non-market financial target, and our relative total shareholder return (TSR), a market performance condition, compared to a pre-defined group of companies, in each case over the relevant three-year performance period. Commencing in 2023, the number of PSUs that will vest are based on the level of achievement of a different predetermined non-market performance measurement, subject to modification by our relative TSR compared to a pre-defined group of companies, in each case over the relevant three-year performance period. We also grant deferred share units (DSUs) and RSUs (under specified circumstances) to directors as compensation under our Directors' Share Compensation Plan. See note 2(l) to the 2024 AFS for further detail.

Information regarding RSU, PSU and DSU grants to employees and directors, as applicable, for the periods indicated is set forth below (no stock options were granted in the periods below):

	Three months ended March 31
	2024	2023
RSUs Granted:
Number of awards (in millions)	0.7	1.8
Weighted average grant date fair value per unit	$36.37	$12.75

PSUs Granted:
Number of awards (in millions, representing 100% of target)	0.5	1.3
Weighted average grant date fair value per unit	$43.34	$15.01

DSUs Granted:
Number of awards (in millions)	0.01	0.03
Weighted average grant date fair value per unit	$43.75	$12.90

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
In Q1 2023, we settled a portion of RSUs and PSUs that vested during the quarter with a cash payment of $49.8. In Q1 2024, we made a cash payment of $69.0 for withholding taxes in connection with the RSUs and PSUs that vested during Q1 2024.

In Q1 2024, our Chief Executive Officer exercised 0.3 million stock options with an exercise price per option of $17.52 Canadian dollars.

We are a party to the TRS agreement (TRS Agreement) to manage cash flow requirements and our exposure to fluctuations in the share price of our SVS in connection with the settlement of certain outstanding equity awards under our SBC plans. See note 14 for further detail.

Information regarding employee and director SBC expense and TRS fair value adjustments (TRS FVAs, which represent changes in fair value of the TRS) for the periods indicated is set forth below:

	Three months ended March 31
	2024	2023
Employee SBC expense in cost of sales	$8.9	$8.5
Employee SBC expense in SG&A	13.8	13.5
Total employee SBC expense	$22.7	$22.0

TRS FVAs (gains) losses in cost of sales	$(12.8)	$—
TRS FVAs (gains) losses in SG&A	(18.7)	—
TRS FVAs losses in miscellaneous expense (income)	$—	$0.2
Total TRS FVAs (gains) losses	$(31.5)	$0.2

Combined effect of employee SBC expense and TRS FVAs	$(8.8)	$22.2

Director SBC expense in SG&A(1)	$0.6	$0.6

(1) Expense consists of director compensation to be settled with SVS, or SVS and cash.

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
9.         ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (OCI), NET OF TAX

	Three months ended March 31
	2024	2023
Translation adjustments:
Opening balance of foreign currency translation account	$(28.1)	$(24.7)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(3.3)	(1.5)
Closing balance of foreign currency translation account	$(31.4)	$(26.2)

Foreign exchange derivatives (ii):
Opening balance of unrealized net gain (loss) on currency forward cash flow hedges	$—	$—
Net loss on currency forward cash flow hedges(i)	(9.6)	—
Reclassification of net loss (gain) on currency forward cash flow hedges to operations(i)	5.9	—
Closing balance of unrealized net loss on currency forward cash flow hedges(i)	$(3.7)	$—

Interest rate swap derivatives (ii):
Opening balance of unrealized net gain (loss) on interest rate swap cash flow hedges	$—	$—
Net gain on interest rate swap cash flow hedges(i)	4.2	—
Reclassification of net loss (gain) on interest rate swap cash flow hedges to operations(i)	(0.5)	—
Closing balance of unrealized net gain on interest rate swap cash flow hedges(i)	$3.7	$—

Employment benefit:
Opening balance of pension and non-pension post-employment benefit account(i)	$27.9	$36.8
Amortization of net (gain) on pension and non-pension post-employment benefit plans(i)	(0.5)	(0.9)
Closing balance of pension and non-pension post-employment benefit account(i)	$27.4	$35.9

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	$(4.0)	$9.7
(i)    Amounts were net of immaterial tax.
(ii)     Our foreign exchange and interest rate swap derivatives that we entered into prior to 2024, were not designated as effective cash flow hedges under GAAP until January 1, 2024. As a result, these derivatives did not qualify for hedge accounting in 2023, such that changes in their fair values were marked-to-market through our consolidated statement of operations (as miscellaneous expense (income)) instead of being deferred in accumulated OCI (AOCI). See note 14.

10.             RESTRUCTURING AND OTHER CHARGES, NET OF RECOVERIES

	Three months ended March 31
	2024	2023
Restructuring charges (a)	$5.1	$4.3
Acquisition Costs (b)	1.0	0.3
Other recoveries (c)	(1.3)	—
	$4.8	$4.6

(a)    Restructuring:

Our restructuring activities for Q1 2024 consisted primarily of actions to adjust our cost base to address reduced levels of demand in certain of our businesses and geographies.

We recorded cash restructuring charges of $4.4 in Q1 2024, primarily for employee termination costs. We recorded $0.7 in non-cash restructuring charges in Q1 2024, consisting primarily of accelerated depreciation of equipment related to disengaging programs. At March 31, 2024, our restructuring provision was $4.6 (December 31, 2023 — $3.6), which we recorded in the current portion of provisions on our consolidated balance sheet.

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
In Q1 2023, we recorded cash restructuring charges of $4.3, primarily for employee termination costs, and nil non-cash restructuring charges.

(b)    Acquisition Costs:

We incur consulting, transaction and integration costs relating to potential and completed acquisitions. We also incur charges or releases related to the subsequent re-measurement of indemnification assets or the release of indemnification or other liabilities recorded in connection with acquisitions, when applicable. Collectively, these costs, charges and releases are referred to as Acquisition Costs (Recoveries).

We recorded Acquisition Costs of $1.0 in Q1 2024 related to potential acquisitions (Q1 2023 — $0.3).

(c)    Other recoveries:

Other recoveries in Q1 2024 consisted of legal recoveries in connection with the settlement of class action lawsuits (for component parts purchased in prior periods) in which we were a plaintiff.

11.    MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE (INCOME)

The components of miscellaneous expense (income) for the periods indicated are as follows:

		Three months ended March 31
	Note	2024	2023
Components of net periodic benefit cost other than the service cost related to pension and post-employment benefit plans	12	$0.3	$(0.4)
Loss (gain) recognized on derivative instruments:	14
Interest rate swaps		2.7	2.0
Foreign exchange forwards		3.6	(1.0)
TRS FVAs(1)		—	0.2
		$6.6	$0.8
(1) In 2024, TRS FVAs were recorded in cost of sales and SG&A. See note 14.

Our foreign exchange, interest rate swap and TRS derivatives that we entered into prior to 2024, were not designated as cash flow or economic hedges under GAAP until January 1, 2024. Certain gains and losses related to changes in their fair values were marked-to-market through miscellaneous expense (income).

12.    PENSION AND NON-PENSION POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLANS

The components of net periodic benefit cost for the periods indicated are as follows:

	Pension Benefits		Other Benefits
	Three months ended March 31		Three months ended March 31
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Service cost	$1.1	$0.7	$0.9	$0.8
Interest cost	2.4	2.5	0.7	0.4
Expected return on plan assets	(2.3)	(2.4)	—	—
Amortization of net gain	—	(0.1)	(0.5)	(0.8)
Net periodic benefit cost	$1.2	$0.7	$1.1	$0.4

The components of net periodic benefit cost, other than the service cost component, are included in miscellaneous expense (income) in our consolidated statement of operations. See note 11. We generally record the service cost component in cost of sales and SG&A, depending on the nature of the expenses.

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

13.         INCOME TAXES

Interim period income tax expense or recovery is determined by multiplying the year-to-date earnings or losses before tax by management’s best estimate of the overall annual effective income tax rate, taking into account the tax effect of certain items recognized in the interim period. As a result, the effective income tax rates used in our interim financial statements may differ from management’s estimate of the annual effective tax rate for the annual financial statements. Our estimated annual effective income tax rate varies as the quarters progress, for various reasons, including as a result of the mix and volume of business in various tax jurisdictions within the Americas, Europe and Asia, in jurisdictions with tax holidays and tax incentives, and in jurisdictions for which a valuation allowance has been recognized to reduce net deferred tax assets to nil because management believes that it is more likely than not that the benefit will not be realized (i.e., based on our review of financial projections, no estimated future taxable profit will be available against which tax losses and deductible temporary differences could be utilized). Our annual effective income tax rate can also vary due to the impact of restructuring charges, foreign exchange fluctuations, operating losses, cash repatriations, and changes in our provisions related to tax uncertainties.

Our Q1 2024 net income tax expense of $13.4 was favorably impacted by $5.6 in reversals of tax uncertainties relating to one of our Asian subsidiaries, largely offset by a $4.5 tax expense arising from taxable temporary differences associated with the anticipated repatriation of undistributed earnings (Repatriation Expense) from certain of our Asian subsidiaries. Taxable foreign exchange impacts were not significant in Q1 2024.

Our Q1 2023 net income tax expense of $12.6 was favorably impacted by $5.5 in reversals of tax uncertainties in one of our Asian subsidiaries, partially offset by a $1.3 Repatriation Expense from certain of our Chinese subsidiaries. Taxable foreign exchange impacts were not significant in Q1 2023.

14.          FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Our financial assets are comprised primarily of cash and cash equivalents, A/R, and derivatives used for hedging purposes. Our financial liabilities are comprised primarily of accounts payable, certain accrued and other liabilities, the Term Loans, borrowings under the Revolver, lease obligations, and derivatives used for hedging purposes.

Currency risk:

The majority of our currency risk is driven by operational costs, including income tax expense, incurred in local currencies by our subsidiaries. We cannot predict changes in currency exchange rates, the impact of exchange rate changes on our operating results, nor the degree to which we will be able to manage the impact of currency exchange rate changes. Such changes could have a material effect on our business, financial performance and financial condition. We enter into foreign currency forward contracts and foreign currency swaps to hedge our foreign currency risk related to anticipated future cash flows, monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

Our foreign currency forwards and swaps entered into prior to 2024 were not designated as effective cash flow hedges under GAAP. As such, the criteria for hedge accounting had not been met and changes in the fair value of those derivatives were marked-to-market through our consolidated statement of operations (miscellaneous expense (income)) instead of being deferred in AOCI. Starting in January 2024, foreign currency forward contracts and swaps were designated as cash flow hedges when the hedging relationship is effective and meets the hedge accounting criteria.

Equity price risk:

We are party to the TRS Agreement with a third-party bank with respect to an original notional amount of 3.0 million of our SVS (Original Notional Amount) to manage our cash flow requirements and exposure to fluctuations in the price of our SVS in connection with the settlement of certain outstanding equity awards under our SBC plans. The counterparty under the TRS Agreement is obligated to make a payment to us upon its termination (in whole or in part) or expiration (Settlement) based on the increase (if any) in the value of the TRS (as defined in the TRS Agreement) over the agreement’s term, in exchange for periodic payments made by us based on the counterparty’s SVS purchase costs and SOFR plus a specified margin. Similarly, if the value of the TRS (as defined in the TRS Agreement) decreases over the term of the TRS Agreement, we are obligated to

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
pay the counterparty the amount of such decrease upon Settlement. The change in value of the TRS is determined by comparing the average amount realized by the counterparty upon the disposition of purchased SVS to the average amount paid for such SVS. By the end of Q1 2023, the counterparty had acquired the entire Original Notional Amount at a weighted average price of $12.73 per share. The TRS Agreement provides for automatic annual one-year extensions (subject to specified conditions), and may be terminated (in whole or in part) by either party at any time. In each of September 2023 and February 2024, we terminated a portion of the TRS Agreement by reducing the Original Notional Amount by 0.5 million SVS and 1.25 million SVS, respectively, and received $5.0 and $32.3, respectively, from the counterparty in connection therewith, which we recorded in cash provided by financing activities in our consolidated statement of cash flows.

Interest rate risk:

Borrowings under the Credit Facility expose us to interest rate risk due to the potential variability of market interest rates (see note 7). In order to partially hedge against our exposure to interest rate variability on our Term Loans, we have entered into various agreements with third-party banks to swap the variable interest rate with a fixed rate of interest for a portion of the borrowings under our Term Loans. At March 31, 2024, we had: (i) interest rate swaps hedging the interest rate risk associated with $100.0 of our Initial Term Loan borrowings that expire in June 2024 (Initial Swaps); (ii) interest rate swaps hedging the interest rate risk associated with $100.0 of our Initial Term Loan borrowings (and any subsequent term loans replacing the Initial Term Loan), for which the cash flows commence upon the expiration of the Initial Swaps and continue through December 2025; (iii) interest rate swaps hedging the interest rate risk associated with $100.0 of outstanding borrowings under the Incremental Term Loan that expire in December 2025 (Incremental Swaps); and (iv) interest rate swaps hedging the interest rate risk associated with an additional $130.0 of our Incremental Term Loan borrowings that expire in December 2025 (Additional Incremental Swaps). The option to cancel up to $50.0 of the notional amount of the Additional Incremental Swaps from January 2024 through October 2025 was terminated in January 2024.

At March 31, 2024, the interest rate risk related to $302.3 of borrowings under the Credit Facility was unhedged, consisting of unhedged amounts outstanding under the Term Loans ($180.4 under the Initial Term Loan and $93.9 under the Incremental Term Loan), and $28.0 outstanding (in addition to ordinary course L/Cs) under the Revolver. See note 7.

We amended our Credit Facility in June 2023 to replace LIBOR with Adjusted Term SOFR. See note 7. In June 2023, all of our interest rate swap agreements were similarly amended. None of these amendments (individually or in the aggregate) had a significant impact on our consolidated financial statements.

Our interest rate swap agreements entered into prior to 2024 were not designated as effective cash flow hedges under GAAP. As such, the criteria for hedge accounting had not been met and changes in the fair value of those derivatives were marked-to-market through our consolidated statement of operations (as miscellaneous expense (income)) instead of being deferred in AOCI. Starting in January 2024, interest rate swaps are designated as cash flow hedges when the hedge relationship is effective and meets the hedge accounting criteria.

Credit risk:

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty may default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to us. We believe our credit risk of counterparty non-performance continues to be relatively low. We are in regular contact with our customers, suppliers and logistics providers, and have not experienced significant counterparty credit-related non-performance in 2023 or Q1 2024. However, if a key supplier (or any company within such supplier's supply chain) or customer fails to comply with their contractual obligations, this could result in a significant financial loss to us. We would also suffer a significant financial loss if an institution from which we purchased foreign currency exchange contracts and swaps, interest rate swaps, or annuities for our pension plans, or the counterparty to our TRS Agreement, defaults on their contractual obligations. With respect to our financial market activities, we have adopted a policy of dealing only with counterparties we deem to be creditworthy to help mitigate the risk of financial loss from defaults. No significant adjustments were made to our allowance for credit losses during Q1 2024 or Q1 2023 in connection with our ongoing credit risk assessments.

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that we may not have cash available to satisfy our financial obligations as they come due. We manage liquidity risk through maintenance of cash on hand and access to the various financing arrangements described in notes 4 and 7.

Fair values:

We estimate the fair value of each class of financial instrument. The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, A/R, accounts payable, accrued liabilities and provisions and our borrowings under the Revolver approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature. The carrying value of the Term Loans approximates their fair value as they bear interest at a variable market rate. The fair values of foreign currency contracts are estimated using generally accepted valuation models based on a discounted cash flow analysis with inputs of observable market data, including currency rates and discount factors. Discount factors are adjusted by our own credit risk or the credit risk of the counterparty, depending on whether the fair values are in liability or asset positions, respectively. We obtained third-party valuations of the swaps under our interest rate swap agreements and the TRS Agreement. The valuations of our interest rate swap agreements are primarily measured through various pricing models or discounted cash flow analyses that incorporate observable market parameters, such as interest rate yield curves and volatility, and credit risk adjustments. The valuation of the TRS is primarily measured by reference to observable market data, including movements in the price of our SVS over the valuation period and the volume weighted average price of counterparty SVS purchases, adjusted for required interest payments based on SOFR, the rate applicable to the TRS Agreement. The valuations of foreign currency contracts, interest rate swaps and the TRS Agreement are based on Level 2 data inputs of the fair value measurement hierarchy.

Hedging activities:

The tables below present information regarding the fair values of derivative instruments and the effects of derivative instruments on our consolidated financial statements:

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments (economic hedges):

	Asset Derivatives			Liability Derivatives
		Fair Value			Fair Value
	Balance sheet classification	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	Balance sheet classification	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Foreign currency contracts	Other current assets	$2.3	$15.8	Other current liabilities	$7.0	$9.3
TRS	Other current assets	$39.8	$40.6	Other current liabilities	$—	$—
Interest rate swaps	Other current assets	$—	$2.2	Other current liabilities	$—	$—
Interest rate swaps	Other non-current assets	$—	$11.0	Other non-current liabilities	$—	$—

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Location of Loss (Gain) Recognized	Amount of Loss (Gain) Recognized in Income
	Three months ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended March 31, 2023
Foreign currency contracts
Cost of sales	$0.1	$—
SG&A	$4.5	$—
Miscellaneous expense (income)	$—	$(1.0)
TRS
Cost of sales	$(12.8)	$—
SG&A	$(18.7)	$—
Miscellaneous expense (income)	$—	$0.2
Interest rate swaps
Finance costs	$—	$—
Miscellaneous expense (income)	$—	$2.0

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:

	Asset Derivatives		Liability Derivatives
	Balance sheet classification	Fair Value at March 31, 2024 (3)	Balance sheet classification	Fair Value at March 31, 2024 (3)
Foreign currency contracts (1)	Other current assets	$4.8	Other current liabilities	$7.6
Interest rate swaps (2)	Other current assets	$1.2	Other current liabilities	$—
Interest rate swaps (2)	Other non-current assets	$13.0	Other non-current liabilities	$—
(1)    In the next twelve months, we estimate that $3.7 of existing losses, net of tax, will be reclassified from AOCI into our consolidated statement of operations, to offset transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The maximum length of time we hedge our exposure to the variability in future cash flows for forecasted foreign currency transactions is 12 months.
(2) In the next twelve months, we estimate that $2.5 of existing gains, net of tax, will be reclassified from AOCI into our consolidated statement of operations, to offset interest payments. The maximum length of time that we hedge our exposure to the variability in future cash flows for forecasted interest payments is 1.8 years.
(3) Prior to 2024, we had no foreign currency contracts or interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges under GAAP. Commencing in January 2024, we designated foreign currency forward contracts and interest rate swaps as cash flow hedges when the hedging relationship is effective and meets the hedge accounting criteria.

Loss (gain) reclassified from AOCI into income for Q1 2024 (1)	Foreign currency contracts	Interest rate swaps
Cost of sales	$2.5	$—
SG&A	$0.3	$—
Finance costs	$—	$(3.1)
Miscellaneous expense (income)	$3.6	$2.7
(1)    Nil effects of cash flow hedges were recorded within these line items during Q1 2023 and hence were not presented.

See note 9 for activities we recorded in AOCI related to our interest rate swap cash flow hedges and foreign currency forward contracts cash flow hedges in Q1 2024.

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CELESTICA INC.
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages and per share amounts)
(unaudited)
15.    EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing net earnings by the following weighted average number of shares:

	Three months ended March 31
(in millions)	2024	2023
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding	119.0	121.5
Dilutive effect of outstanding awards under SBC plans	0.3	0.1
Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding	119.3	121.6

For Q1 2024, we excluded nil stock options (Q1 2023 — 0.3 million) from the diluted weighted average number of shares calculation as they were out-of-the-money. References to shares in this note are to our SVS and MVS taken collectively.

16.         COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Guarantees:

We have contingent liabilities in the form of L/Cs, letters of guarantee and surety bonds (collectively, Guarantees) which we have provided to various third parties. The Guarantees cover various payments, including customs and excise taxes, utility commitments and certain bank guarantees. See note 7 for detail.

Litigation:

In the normal course of our operations, we may be subject to lawsuits, investigations and other claims, including environmental, labor, product, customer disputes, and other matters. Management believes that adequate provisions have been recorded where required. Although it is not always possible to estimate the extent of potential costs, if any, we believe that the ultimate resolution of all such pending matters will not have a material adverse impact on our financial performance, financial position or liquidity.

Taxes and Other Matters:

In 2021, the Romanian tax authorities issued a final assessment in the aggregate amount of approximately 31 million Romanian leu (approximately $7 at Q1 2024 period-end exchange rates), for additional income and value-added taxes for one of our Romanian subsidiaries for the 2014 to 2018 tax years. In order to advance our case to the appeals phase and reduce or eliminate potential interest and penalties, we paid the Romanian tax authorities the full amount assessed in 2021 (without agreement to all or any portion of such assessment). We believe that our originally-filed tax return positions are in compliance with applicable Romanian tax laws and regulations, and intend to vigorously defend our position through all necessary appeals or other judicial processes.

The successful pursuit of assertions made by any government authority, including tax authorities, could result in our owing significant amounts of tax or other reimbursements, interest, and possibly penalties. We believe we adequately accrue for any probable potential adverse ruling. However, there can be no assurance as to the final resolution of any claims and any resulting proceedings. If any claims and any ensuing proceedings are determined adversely to us, the amounts we may be required to pay could be material, and in excess of amounts accrued.

Acquisition Agreement:

In April 2024, we entered into a definitive agreement to acquire NCS Global Services LLC, a US-based IT infrastructure and asset management business, for $36 (and a possible earnout payment should certain post-closing financial conditions be met). The transaction is expected to close in May 2024 or earlier, subject to satisfaction of customary closing conditions.

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